Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 00-1306 DI




)

WALTER E. SOHL,

)




)



Respondent.
)

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On May 17, 2000, the Director of Insurance filed a complaint seeking to discipline the insurance agent license of Walter E. Sohl for withholding funds from intended recipients.  We convened a hearing on the complaint on September 6, 2000.  Kimberly Harper-Grinston represented the Director.  Though notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Sohl nor anyone representing him appeared.  On September 7, 2000, Sohl filed an answer admitting all the charges in the complaint.  Our reporter filed the transcript on September 13, 2000.   

Findings of Fact

1. Sohl holds current insurance agent License No. AT492404093.  

2. On the following dates, in his dealings as an agent, Sohl received the following checks. 

Counts


Date
From
To
Amount

I, II
May 4, 1998
Hazel C. Briggs
Farmers Mutual Insurance Company
$132.75

III, IV
July 17, 1999
IGF Insurance Company
Melissa McGuire
$67.96

V, VI
December 10, 1999
IGF Insurance Company
Joshua Dace
$307.40

VII, VIII
November 23, 1999
IGF Insurance Company
Tommy Lockhart
$122.28

IX, X
November 26, 1999
IGF Insurance Company
Timothy Calahan
$73.92

The May 4, 1998, check from Hazel C. Briggs to Farmers Mutual Insurance Company for $132.75 was a premium from a client for Sohl to pass on the insurance company.  All other checks were refunds of premiums from insurance companies for Sohl to pass on to the client. 

3. Sohl was aware that the law allowed him to retain the checks for no more than 30 days and that he had not passed the checks on to their intended recipients within the required time.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Director’s complaint.  Section 375.141.1
 and section 621.045, RSMo Supp. 1999.  The Director has the burden of proving that Sohl is subject to discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989). 

The Director argues that Sohl violated Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), which provides:  

(D) Agents, agencies or brokers shall remit all premium payments associated with a personal insurance policy to those persons entitled to them as soon as is reasonably possible after their receipt by the licensee, but in no event later than thirty (30) days after the date of receipt, provided, however, that premiums 

may be remitted at a later point in time if the licensee is so authorized under a written agreement between the licensee and the person legally entitled to the premiums.  In no event, however, shall a licensee retain premium payments if to do so will result in the failure to obtain or continue coverage on behalf of an insured or prospective insured.

(Emphasis added.)  Sohl admitted that he failed to meet that standard with regard to each of the checks.  


In Counts I, III, V, VII, and IX, the Director cites section 375.141.1(5), which allows discipline if an agent has:

(5) Misappropriated or converted to his, her or its own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer[.]

Sohl admitted that he kept the checks from their intended recipients past the deadline set by Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).  Therefore, we conclude that Sohl is subject to discipline on Counts I, III, V, VII, and IX under section 375.141.1(5) for illegally withholding money. 


In Counts II, IV, VI, VIII, and X, the Director cites section 375.141.1(1), which allows discipline if an agent has:

(1) In their dealings as an agent, broker or insurance agency, knowingly violated any provisions of, or any obligation imposed by, the laws of this state, department of insurance rules and regulations, or aided, abetted or knowingly allowed any insurance agent or insurance broker acting in behalf of an insurance agency to violate such laws, orders, rules or regulations which result in the revocation or suspension of the agent's or broker’s license notwithstanding the same may provide for separate penalties[.]

(Emphasis added.)  In the licensing context, knowingly means “with awareness, deliberateness, or intention.”  Rose v. State Bd. of Regis’ for the Healing Arts, 397 S.W.2d 570, 577 (Mo. 1965).  Sohl admitted that he knowingly violated Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).  

Therefore, we conclude that Sohl is subject to discipline on Counts II, IV, VI, and VIII, and X under section 375.141.1(1) for knowingly violating Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D).  


In Count XI, the Director cites section 375.141.1(4), which allows discipline if an agent has:

(4) Demonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The definition of “trustworthy” is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 2457 (unabr. 1986).  Incompetency is a general lack of (1) professional ability or (2) disposition to use a professional ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Sohl admitted that by illegally withholding money and knowingly violating Regulation 20 CSR 700-1.140(2)(D), he has demonstrated that he is not worthy of confidence and that he is not disposed to use his professional ability to handle insurance premiums.  Therefore, we conclude that Sohl is subject to discipline on Count XI under section 375.141.1(4) for lack of trustworthiness and lack of competence.  

Summary


Sohl is subject to discipline on Counts I, III, V, VII, and IX under section 375.141.1(5); on Counts II, IV, VI, VIII, and X under section 375.141.1(1); and on Count XI under section 375.141.1(4).  


SO ORDERED on September 28, 2000.



________________________________



SHARON M. BUSCH



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, unless otherwise noted.
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